potentially be adversely affected by the global pandemic. The extent to which the pandemic may impact
  business activity or operational results wil depend on future developments , which are uncertain and
  can not be predicted, including new information which may emerge concern ing the severity of the virus
  and the actions required to contain it. The District has not included any contingencies in the financial
  statements specific to this issue.

24

ARVIN COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year Ended June 30, 2021

NOTE 11 - PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

The prior period adjustment represents the following element:

Funds received from the California ‐ State Water Resources Control Board

as per an Agreement and the terms of  a Planning Loan  as a part of the

Arsenic Mitigation Project that were erroneously recorded as federal grant

support in the amount of $2,534,001 in the year ended June 30, 2020

Net position, June 30, 2020, previously reported   25,702,430$

Prior period adjustment as per the description in prior paragraph (2,534,001)

Net position, June 30, 2020 ‐ restated 23,168,429$

25

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

ARVIN COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT

SCHEDULE OF OPERATING COSTS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

Source of Transmission Administrative
OPERATING EXPENSES Supply Pumping and Distribution and General Total
  Salaries and wages -$   -$   482,162$   129,965$   612,127$
  Benefits -   -   26,696   5,601   32,297
  Fuel -   -   -   -
  Supplies and services 9,064   -   542,201   256,110   807,375
  Utilities -   874,759   12,573   -   887,332
  Repairs and maintenance -   11,785   176,534   5,184   193,503

Totals 9,064$   886,544$   1,240,166$   396,860$   2,532,634$

26

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

ARVIN COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT

JUNE 30, 2021

Budgetary Comparison

The following table is a comparison of the Board approved budget for 2021 against actual.

Actual Budget Change
Operating revenues:
   Water sales and services 4,215,809$   3,869,780$  346,029$
   Other operating revenues 2,798   350   2,448

   Total operating revenues 4,218,607   3,870,130   348,477

Operating expenses:
   Source of supply 9,064   9,500   436
   Pumping expense 886,544   648,500   (238,044)
   Transmission and distribution 1,228,182   1,424,716   196,534
   Administrative and general 396,860   453,575   56,715
   Depreciation and amortization 752,880   500,000   (252,880)

   Total operating expenses 3,273,530   3,036,291   (237,239)

Non-operating revenue (expenses) 6,893   8,835,100   (8,828,207)

   Income before contributions 951,970   9,668,939   (8,716,969)

Capital contributions 1,489,275   -   1,489,275

   Change in net position 2,441,244$   9,668,939$  (7,227,695)$

Total operating revenue was above budgeted revenues due to increased metered water sales.
Total operating expenses were above budgeted expenses by $237,239 due to higher than
budgeted source of pumping and depreciation and amortization expense.
Actual Contributions of $1,489,275 were greater than budgeted contributions.

27

OTHER REPORTS REQUIRED UNDER
GOVERNMENTAL AUDITING STANDARDS

28

Bill R. Walker
Certified Public Accountant

Report of Independent Auditor’s Report on Internal Control Over
Financial Reporting and on Other Matters Based on an Audit of
Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with